

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

Mailing address: 6714 Mail Service Center Raleigh, NC 27699-6700 Street address: 1711 New Hope Church Rd Raleigh, NC 27609-6285

December 17, 2015

Teresa Bank NC ITS Sent via email to Teresa.Bank@nc.gov

Re: Extension of the Period of Review 09 NCAC 06C

Dear Ms. Bank:

At its meeting this morning, the Rules Review Commission extended the period of review for the above-captioned rules in accordance with G.S. 150B-21.10. They did so because the Board did not submit rewritten rules in the timeframe set forth in Rule 26 NCAC 05 .0108. Therefore, the Commission did not have before it all information necessary to approve or object to the Rules.

Pursuant to G.S. 150B-21.13, when the Commission extends the period of review, it is required to approve or object to rules or call a public hearing on the same within 70 days.

The Commission anticipates reviewing the rules at its January 21, 2016 meeting.

Should you have any questions regarding the Commission's actions, please let me know.

Sincerely,

Amanda J. Reeder
Commission Counsel



STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

Mailing address: 6714 Mail Service Center Raleigh, NC 27699-6714 Street address: 1711 New Hope Church Rd Raleigh, NC 27609-6285

December 17, 2015

Sent via email jennifer.everett@ncdenr.gov:

Jennifer Everett, Rulemaking Coordinator Environmental Management Commission 1601 Mail Service Center Raleigh, NC 27699-1601

Re: Extension of the Period of Review for Rules 15A NCAC 02L .0501, .0502, .0503, .0504, .0505, .0506, .0507, .0508, .0509, .0510, .0511, .0512, .0513, .0514, .0515

Dear Ms. Everett:

At its December 17, 2015 meeting, the Rules Review Commission extended the period of review on the above-identified rules in accordance with G.S. 150B-21.10 and G.S. 150B-21.13. The Commission extended the period of review in response to a request from the Environmental Management Commission to allow additional time for review of technical change requests.

If you have any questions regarding the Commission's action, please do not hesitate to contact me directly at (919) 431-3076.

Sincerely.

Abigail M. Hammond
Commission Counsel